The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors) believe that the terms of the
Agreement, including the consideration of the Acquisition, are fair and reasonable and in the interest of
the Company and its Shareholders as a whole. The advice and recommendation from the Independent
Board Committee of the Company will be set out in the circular to the Shareholders in accordance with
the Listing Rules.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes; and (iii) upon full conversion of the Convertible
Notes and the existing convertible securities of the Company, each prepared on the basis that there
would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the date of this announcement
other than as stated in each scenario.

	 		  Upon
			   full conversion
		  	 of the Convertible
	 	 	 Notes and the
		  Upon full	 existing convertible
	 As at the date of	 conversion of the	 securities of the
	 this announcement	 Convertible Notes	 Company (Note 1)
	 Number of 		  Number of 		  Number of
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

China Healthcare Services Limited	1 7,541,000	 7.48	1 7,541,000	 6.97	1 7,541,000	 4.37
Orient Access International Inc.	1 7,300,000	 7.38	1 7,300,000	 6.88	1 7,300,000	 4.31
Guo Kang Pharmaceutical &
  Medical Supplies Limited (Note 2)	1 7,000,000	 7.25	1 7,000,000	 6.76	1 7,000,000	 4.24
Pacific Annex Capital Limited
  (Note 3)	11 ,147,000	 4.76	11 ,147,000	 4.43	11 ,147,000	 2.78
Timenew Limited (Note 3)	 8,661,000	 3.70	 8,661,000	 3.44	 8,661,000	 2.16
Dr. Li Zhong Yuan	 4,635,000	1 .98	 4,635,000	1 .84	 8,260,000	 2.06
Mr. Lee Jong Dae	 3,026,500	1 .29	 3,026,500	1 .20	 6,626,500	 1.65
2Trade Group Limited (Note 4)	1 ,295,000	 0.55	1 ,295,000	 0.51	1 ,295,000	 0.32
Mr. Martin Treffer	 250,000	 0.11	 250,000	 0.10	 1,150,000	 0.29
Mr. Mu Xiangming	 –	 –	 –	 –	 210,000	 0.05
Dr. Ni Aimin (Note 5)	 750,000	 0.32	 750,000	 0.30	 3,150,000	 0.78
Mr. Deng Ku Hon (Note 5)	 432,000	 0.18	 432,000	 0.17	 432,000	 0.11
Subscribers	 –	 –	 –	 –	1 00,344,827	 25.00
Mr. Hou Shu Ming	 –	 –	 –	 –	 15,862,068	 3.95
Vendor	 –	 –	1 7,241,379	 6.85	1 7,241,379	 4.30
Other public Shareholders	1 52,330,077	 65.00	1 52,330,077	 60.55	 175,089,077	 43.63

Total	 234,367,577	 100.00	 251,608,956	 100.00	 401,309,851	 100.00

- 10 -

Notes:

(1)	 The existing convertible securities of the Company include the Preference Shares, the Existing Convertible
Notes and an aggregate of 33,494,000 outstanding share options with exercise prices in the range of HK$2.325
to HK$8.6 each. Save as aforementioned, the Company has no other convertible securities outstanding as at
the date of this announcement.

(2)	 Guo Kang Pharmaceutical & Medical Supplies Limited is beneficially owned by International Health
Cooperation and Exchange Centre of the Ministry of Health, the PRC, who are not connected persons of
the Company or its associates.